

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #47

Petitioners: Steven Ward and Timothy E.
Foster,

v.

Respondents: Paul Culnan and Patricia
Nelson,

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Kurt
Morrison, and Jerry Barry.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, 43250
Senior Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6187
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SA162

THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Foster’s arguments do not merit reversing the Title Board.	1
A. The Board did not err by using the word “fracking” in the title.....	1
B. The title’s clarification that the measure will allow “permitted” fracking operations to continue is permissible. ...	6
C. The Board stands on its prior briefing for the remaining issues identified by Foster.	7
II. Ward’s arguments, to the extent they are fairly presented, do not merit reversing the Title Board.	8
A. Ward’s single subject arguments fail.	8
B. Ward’s clear title objections are meritless.....	11
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 2016 CO 29.....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	9
<i>In re Title Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2005-06 #73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52.....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 107.....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61.....	4, 6, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause Pertaining to Sale of Table Wine in Grocery Stores</i> , 646 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1982)	6
<i>Matter of Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990)	4
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106, C.R.S.	5
§ 25-15-603, C.R.S.	9
§ 34-60-106, C.R.S.	9

§ 34-60-132, C.R.S. 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Jargon,” Merriam-Webster’s, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/jargon>..... 2
